

No. 16-15360

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION (NAF),

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

v.

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO  
The Honorable William H. Orrick

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF  
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR PANEL  
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Mark Brnovich

*Attorney General*

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III

Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner

Evan G. Daniels

*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

1275 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-7757

April 24, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN AFFIRMING AN UNPRECEDENTED INJUNCTION RESTRICTING CMP'S ABILITY TO FREELY COMMUNICATE WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT .....	6
A. NAF Did Not Show Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm From CMP's Disclosure to Law Enforcement .....	6
B. NAF Did Not Show That The Public Interest Favors Restricting CMP's Disclosure To Law Enforcement .....	9
1. Public Policy Strongly Favors Free Communication Between the Public and Law Enforcement .....	9
2. The Preliminary Injunction Restricts CMP's Communications with Law Enforcement .....	11
3. The Panel Majority Decision Opens Up A Wide Range of Prior Restraints on Disclosure to Law Enforcement. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. S.E.C.*,  
748 F.2d 1415, 1419 (10th Cir. 1984) ----- 7

*Chen Chi Wang v. United States*,  
757 F.2d 1000, 1004 (9th Cir. 1985)----- 12

*Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris*,  
784 F.3d 1307, 1317 (9th Cir. 2015)----- 10

*Garcia v. Google, Inc.*,  
786 F.3d 733, 740 (9th Cir. 2015) (*en banc*) -----3, 6

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212, 228 (5th Cir. 2016)----- 7

*Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.*,  
457 F.2d 850, 853 (10th Cir. 1972) ----- 10

*Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust*, 636  
F.3d 1150, 1160 (9th Cir. 2011).----- 3

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 976, 982 (9th Cir. 2011)----- 6

*Price v. City of Stockton*,  
390 F.3d 1105, 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)----- 6

*S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 735 (1984) ----- *passim*

*San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters*,  
125 F.3d 1230, 1233-34 (9th Cir. 1997). ----- 3

<i>State of Nebraska Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326, 330 (D.C. Cir. 2006) -----	6
<i>UNA Mut. Ins. Soc. v. Attorney General</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1219,1222 (Mass. 1980)-----	13
<i>United States v. Inst. for College Access &amp; Success</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 106, 115, n.8 (D.D.C. 2014) -----	11
<i>Vringo, Inc. v. ZTE Corp.</i> , No. 14-4988, 2015 WL 3498634 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2015) -----	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 22-23 (2008) -----	3, 9
